

Mighty Mule and GTO are wholly owned brands of Nortek Security and Control. LLC.

## **Mighty Mule® Limited Warranty**

This product is warranted to the original consumer ("You") by Nortek Security & Control LLC ("Nortek Control") against defects in material and workmanship. This limited warranty only extends to You if You purchased directly from Nortek Control or through one of Nortek Control's authorized sales partners. The warranty period commences on the date of Your purchase and survives for the respective product warranty period, as set forth in the chart below.

| MODEL                         | Warranty Length |
|-------------------------------|-----------------|
| MM271/MM272/HD272             | 12 months       |
| MM371W/MM372W                 | 12 months       |
| MM571W/MM572W                 | 18 months       |
| TS571W                        | 24 Months       |
| Mighty Mule Accessories       | 12 months       |
| Mighty Mule Replacement Parts | 6 Months        |

Please note, you are responsible for all labor costs associated with removing, reinstalling and returning the product to Nortek Control, including the cost of shipping the product to Nortek Control. Nortek Control will, at its option, either repair or replace any product that it confirms is defective and is eligible for service under this warranty and will return the repaired or replaced product to You at Nortek Control's cost. Replacements may be made from b-stock products. If an exact replacement is not available, Nortek Control will, at its option, select the nearest equivalent product. Nortek Control will return warranted repaired or returned replacements by UPS Ground or an equivalent service.

This warranty does not apply to damage to the product from negligence, abuse, abnormal usage, misuse, accidents, acts of god (including but not limited to flood, earthquake, storm, lightning or wind events), normal wear or tear or due to failure to follow the manufacturer's instructions, or arising from improper installation, storage or maintenance.

EXCEPT FOR THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES EXPRESSLY CONTAINED IN THIS LIMITED WARRANTY, NORTEK CONTROL MAKES NO OTHER PRODUCT REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND. ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE HEREBY DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT WILL NORTEK CONTROL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INCIDENTAL, COMPENSATORY, PUNITIVE, CONSEQUENTIAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, OR OTHER DAMAGES.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental and consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to You. Any warranties implied by law are limited to the time periods set forth above. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitation may not apply to You. This warranty gives You specific legal rights, and You may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

In order to be protected by this warranty, a copy of the receipt or other valid proof of purchase must be provided; **the warranty cannot be honored without proof of purchase.** You must send a copy of your proof of purchase with any product that is being repaired or replaced under this warranty. In order to initiate warranty service for Your product, please call Technical Services at (800) 543-1236 for a Return Authorization Number ("RA#") and other important details. You must obtain a RA# before returning Your product for warranty service.

NORTEK CONTROL 5919 Sea Otter Place, Suite 100, Carlsbad, California 92010 | 800-543-1236 | 800-421-1587